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SUMMARY OF CHANGES

CHAPTER 1

1. Section 17.1. Updates the S Code policy to reflect current policy for fetal surgery for
myelomeningocele as found in TPM, Chapter 4, Section 18.5 (52404). Updates the S Code
policy to reflect current policy and appropriate procedure code for authorized Christian
Science Practitioners (59900).

CHAPTER 4

2. Section 14.1. Adds CPT procedure code 64566 to EXCLUSIONS. This is not a reflection of
new policy - CPT procedure code 64566 is a new code added to the 1/1/11 CPT book. In
addition to CPT procedure code 64555 (already listed in the policy), CPT procedure code
64566 is also used to identify this procedure.
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ADMINISTRATION

CHAPTER 1
SECTION 17.1

HEALTHCARE COMMON PROCEDURE CODING SYSTEM
(HCPCS) "C” AND "S” CODES

ISSUE DATE:  November 6, 2007
AUTHORITY:

. HCPCS "C” AND "S” CODES
C1000 - C9999; S0000 - S9999
II. DESCRIPTION

A. HCPCS “C” codes include device categories, new technology procedures, and drugs,
biologicals and radiopharmaceuticals that do not have other HCPCS assigned.

B. HCPCS “S” codes are temporary codes used by the private sector to report drugs,
services, and supplies for which there are no national codes.

. POLICY

A. Upon implementation of TRICARE’s Outpatient Prospective Payment System
(OPPS), HCPCS “C” codes shall be paid according to OPPS guidelines as outlined in the
TRICARE Reimbursement Manual (TRM), Chapter 13. For Hospital Outpatient Department
(HOPD) services provided on or before May 1, 2009 (implementation of TRICARE’s OPPS),
and thereafter, for services by exempt OPPS hospitals, the contractor shall allow payment of
HCPCS “C” codes consistent with current policy as stated in the TRM, Chapter 1, Section 24,
paragraph II.B.

B. Under TRICARE, “S” codes are not reimbursable except as follows:

1. 59122, 59123, and S9124 for the ECHO respite care benefit and the ECHO Home
Health Care (EHHC) benefit; and

2. S0812,51030, S1031, S1040, S2066, S2067, S2068, S2075, S2076, S2077, S2083, S2202,
S2235, 52325, 52360, S2361, S2401 - S2405, 52411, S3620, S8030, S8185, S8265, S8270, and S9430
for all beneficiaries; and

3. 55108 for direct Educational Interventions for Autism Spectrum Disorders (EIA)
services provided to TRICARE beneficiaries under the Department of Defense (DoD)
Enhanced Access to Autism Services Demonstration. (See the TRICARE Operations Manual
(TOM), Chapter 20, Section 9).
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TRICARE PoLicY MANUAL 6010.54-M, Aucusrt 1, 2002
CHAPTER T, SECTION 17.1
HEALTHCARE COMMON PROCEDURE CODING SYSTEM (HCPCS) "C” AND
"S” CODES

4. 52400 for prenatal surgical intervention of temporary tracheal occlusion of
Congenital Diaphragmatic Hernia (CDH) for fetuses with prenatal diagnosis of CDH shall be
determined on a case-by-case basis, based on the Rare Disease policy, effective October 1,
2009. Procedural guidelines for review of rare disease are contained in Chapter 1, Section 3.1.

5. 50189 for testosterone pellets as provided in Chapter 4, Section 5.1.

6. 58999 for resuscitation bag for use by the patient on artificial respiration during
power failure or other catastrophic event. The bag must be U.S. Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) approved, used in accordance with FDA indications, and must be

prescribed by a physician.

7. 59900 for services rendered by an authorized Christian Science Practitioner as
provided in Chapter 11, Section 1.1.

C. Under TRICARE, HCPCS code S9999 is a recognized code for purposes of reporting
sales tax but is not payable.

IV. EXCLUSIONS
HCPCS “C” codes are not allowed to be billed by independent professional providers.

-END -
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SURGERY

CHAPTER 4
SECTION 14.1

URINARY SYSTEM

ISSUE DATE:  August 26, 1985
AUTHORITY: 32 CFR 199.4(c)(2) and (c)(3)

. CPT' PROCEDURE CODES
50010 - 53899, 64561, 64581, 64585, 64590, 64595
II. DESCRIPTION

The urinary system involves those organs concerned in the production and excretion of
urine.

. POLICY

A. Services and supplies required in the diagnosis and treatment of illness or injury
involving the urinary system are covered.

B. Benefits may be considered for the implantation of similar U.S. Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) approved devices. The Sacral Nerve Root Stimulation (SNS) has
received FDA approval. Services and supplies related to the implantation of the SNS may be
covered for individuals with urge incontinence, nonobstructive urinary retention, or
symptoms of urgency-frequency syndrome that is not due to a neurologic condition, who
have failed previous conservative treatments, and who have had a successful peripheral
nerve evaluation test.

C. The use of a bedwetting alarm for the treatment of primary nocturnal enuresis may be
considered for cost-sharing when prescribed by a physician and after physical or organic
causes for nocturnal enuresis have been ruled out.

D. Collagen implantation of the uretha and/or bladder neck may be covered for patients
not amenable to other forms of urinary incontinence treatment.

E. Cryoablation for renal cell carcinoma (CPT! procedure codes 50250 and 50593) may
be considered for coverage under the Rare Disease policy (Chapter 1, Section 3.1) on a case-
by-case basis. Effective June 1, 2006.

L cpT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.
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TRICARE PoLicy MANUAL 6010.54-M, AucusTt 1, 2002
CHAPTER 4, SECTION 14.1
URINARY SYSTEM

F. Under the provisions for the treatment of rare diseases, coverage of laparoscopic
Radiofrequency Ablation (RFA) (CPT? Erocedure code 50542) and Percutaneous
Radiofrequency Ablation (PRFA) (CPT* procedure code 50592) may be considered on a case-
by-case basis for the treatment of Renal Cell Carcinoma (RCC) and genetic syndromes
associated with RCC including von Hippel-Lindau syndrome, hereditary papillary cell
carcinoma, or hereditary clear-cell carcinoma for patients who are not appropriate candidates
for surgical intervention.

IV. EXCLUSIONS

A. Peri-urethral Teflon injection is unproven.

B. Silastic gel implant.

C. Acrylic prosthesis (Berry prosthesis).

D. Bladder stimulators, direct or indirect, such as spinal cord, rectal and vaginal
electrical stimulators, or bladder wall stimulators. Payment for any related service or supply,
including inpatient hospitalization primarily for surgical implementation of a bladder

stimulator.

E. Transurethral balloon dilation of the prostate (CPT? procedure code 52510) is
unproven.

F Cryoablation for the treatment of renal angiomyolipoma is unproven.

G. Posterior Tibial Nerve Stimulation (PTNS) for treatment of overactive bladder, to
include urinary frequency, urge, and incontinence (CPT? procedure code 64555 or 64566), is
unproven.

V. EFFECTIVE DATE

A. Transurethral Needle Ablation (TUNA) of the prostate is proven (CPT? procedure
code 53852). Effective June 1, 2004.

B. March 28, 2007, for laparoscopic RFA or PRFA for the treatment of RCC and genetic
syndromes associated with RCC, including von Hippel-Lindau syndrome, hereditary
papillary cell carcinoma, or hereditary clear-cell carcinoma.

- END -

2 CPT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.

2 C-158, May 23, 2012





